



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

MONDAY, THE NINTH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE Y. LAKSHMANA RAO
WRIT PETITION NO: 27529 OF 2024

Between:

Velagala Venkata Reddy, Male, aged years Occupation Tenant,
S/o.Satyanarayana Reddy, R/o. I.T.I. Colony, Ammireddy Nagar, Komariplelm
(V), Biccavolu (M), East Godavari District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. State of Andhra Pradesh, rep. by its Principal Secretary to Government (Home Department), A.P. Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi. Guntur District.
2. Superintendent of Police, Rajamahendravaram, East Godavari District.
3. Circle Inspector of Police, Anaparthi, East Godavari District.
4. Sub Inspector of Police, Biccavolu Police Station, Biccavolu (V) and (M), East Godavari District.
5. Tahsildar, Biccavolu (V) and (M), East Godavari District.
6. Kovvuri Venkateswara Reddy, Male, aged 36 years, S/o.Satyanarayana Reddy, R/o.Balabadrapuram (V) Biccavolu (M), East Godavari District.
7. Padala Veerabadhra Laxmi Narayana Reddy, Male, aged 52 years, S/o.Amiireddy, Komaripalem (V), Biccavolu (M), East Godavari Dist

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate Writ, order or direction more particularly in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring action of Respondents No.3 and 4

orally directed the both parties not to enter into paddy crop and not to give water to paddy crop at the stage of ripening of crop as highly illegal, arbitrary and contrary to law and clear violation of Articles 14 and 21 of the Constitution of India and clear violation of Principles of Natural Justice and consequently to direct the respondents not to interfere with peaceful possession and enjoyment of tenancy lands of an extent of Ac.6.14 cents in Survey No.363,364/4 and 359/2 situated in Komaripalem (V) and Biccavolu (M), East Godavari District

IA NO: 1 OF 2024

Petition under Section 151 of CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondents to permit the petitioner to water paddy crop and other agricultural operations in an extent of Ac.6-14 cents in Survey No.363, 364/4 and 359/2 situated in Biccavolu (V) and (M), East Godavari District, Pending disposal of WP 27529 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The Petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 26.11.2024, 25.07.2025, 22.08.2025, 15.09.2025, 05.11.2025 & 02.01.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI B P RAJU Advocate for the Petitioner, and of GP FOR HOME, for the Respondent Nos.1 to 4, and of GP FOR REVENUE, for the Respondent No.5; Sri P. Ranga Rao, Advocate for the Respondent Nos.6 & 7, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

At the request of the learned Counsel for the Petitioners, post after eight weeks.

Interim Order granted earlier in W.P.Nos.27497 & 27529 of 2024 are extended until the next date of hearing.

SD/-K.V.RAGHAVULU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

//TRUE COPY//

To,

1. One CC to SRI. B P RAJU Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME ,High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
4. One CC to Sri Pechathy Ranga Rao, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

DR YLR,J

DATED: 09.02.2026

POST AFTER EIGHT WEEKS

ORDER

WP.No.27529 of 2024



INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED